

## SCHEDULE 1

### The Electricity Regulation

**14.**—(1) Annex I (guidelines on the management and allocation of available transfer capacity of interconnections between national systems) is amended as follows.

(2) In point 1.5—

- (a) after “TSOs,” insert “and”;
- (b) omit the words from “and be suitable” to the end.

(3) In point 1.7, in the first sentence, for “the internal market in electricity” substitute “electricity markets in the United Kingdom”.

(4) Omit points 1.8 and 1.9.

(5) In point 1.10 —

- (a) for “national regulatory authorities” substitute “regulatory authority”;
- (b) omit “and those Guidelines”;
- (c) for “authorities themselves” substitute “authority”.

(6) In point 2.6, for “respective regulatory authorities” substitute “regulatory authority”.

(7) In point 2.10, for “the relevant regulatory and/or competition authorities” substitute “the regulatory authority or the national competition authority”.

(8) In point 2.13, for “relevant national regulatory authority or authorities” substitute “regulatory authority”.

(9) Omit points 3.1 to 3.6, and the heading preceding point 3.1.

(10) Omit point 4.4.

(11) In point 5.2, for “authorities of the Member States concerned” substitute “authority”.

(12) In point 5.4, for “of the national regulatory authorities” substitute “by the regulatory authority”.

(13) In point 5.10—

- (a) in the second sentence, for “authorities and to the Commission” substitute “authority”;
- (b) in the third sentence, for “authorities and the Commission” substitute “authority”.

(14) In point 6.1, in the second sentence, for “authorities” substitute “authority”.

(15) In point 6.2, for “National regulatory authorities” substitute “The regulatory authority”.

(16) Omit point 6.3.

(17) In point 6.4, in the second sentence—

- (a) for “Regulatory authorities” substitute “The regulatory authority”;
- (b) omit “and those Guidelines”.

(18) In point 6.5—

- (a) for “authorities” substitute “authority”;
- (b) omit “and those Guidelines”.